In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

g

Companies House

FRIDAY

*ABWZVFUX*
A21 #474

05/01/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

1

Company number

Company details

ofsfofefoleal4

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’Goldtrail Travel Limited - in liquidation

bold black capitals.

2 |

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

lan

Surname

Oakley-Smith

s I

Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number ' 7 More London

Street ’ Riverside
|
Post town I London
County/Region |
poste (s [€[1] [2[R[T]
Country

Liquidator‘s name @

Full forename(s}

David Christian

0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Chubb

another liquidator.

5 |

Liquidator’s address @

@ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Building name/number [ 7 More London
Street l Riverside
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode ’ S E'T’_’_{I?Fﬁ
Country !

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in valuntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

o Mt P2fofife

To date

S My Relofifr

7 |

Progress report

@ The progress report is attached

s

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature‘ date

Signature

2 M2 [2fofel7

04/17 Version 1.0




www.pwe.co.uk/goldtrail

!

Joint liquidators’ progress report
from 1 November 2016 to

31 October 2017

Goldtrail Travel Limited
(in liquidation)

" 21 December 2017

pwec



wiww. pwe.co.uk/goldirail

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions 2
Key messages 3
Overview of what we've done to date 4
Outcome for creditors 5
Progress since we last reported 6
Appendix A; Receipts and payments 10
Aﬁpend& B:’ Exper;sﬂes S | | 11
Appendix C: Remuneration update 12
Appendix D: Other information 19

Appendix E: Court Citations 20

Goldtrail Travel Limited PwC « Contents



r
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition Meaning

Company Goldtrail Travel Limited

Liquidators Ian Oakley Smith and David Chubb (from 8 November 2016); and
Robert Hunt (to 8 November 2016)

firm PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

CVL : Creditors’ voluntary liquidation

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

prescribed part The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge
funds in accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act
1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

secured creditors Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with

preferential creditors Generally, claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before
the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension
contributions in certain circumstances

ATT Air Travel Trust

Onur Air Onur Air Simachk AS

BPI defendants Black Pearl Investments Limited, Philip Wyatt, Magnus Stephensen
and Halldor Sigurdarson

RPS Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, which
authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent

Section 248 IA86

companies under the Employment Rights Act 1996

unsecured creditors Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential




I
Key messages

Why we've sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the liquidation of Goldtrail Travel Limited in the 12 months since
our last report dated 22 December 2016.

You can still view our earlier reports on our website at www.pwe.co.uk/goldtrail.

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know,

Current estimate Previous estimate
Class of creditor (pin £) (pin £)
Preferential creditors — paid 100p in the £ 100 100

) Uns ecuredcredltors e Uncertam Uncertai__ﬁ_..,,

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basts af any bad debt provision or debt
trading.

What you need to do

If you haven’t already done so, please send your claim to us so that we can agree it. A claim form can be
downloaded from our website at www.pwe.co.uk/goldtrail or you can get one by telephoning Lee Panther on
0113 289 4804.



r
Overview of what we’ve done to date

This is our seventh progress report. You may wish to refer to our previous reports, which can be found at
www.pwe.co.uk/goldtrail.

We remain in office mainly to conclude and enforce the on-going legal proceedings which seek to recover funds
removed from the Company. These will hopefully enable the distribation of funds to unsecured creditors in due
course.

When we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the liquidation were:
» the enforcement of the ruling against the BPI defendants;
¢ the conclusion of legal proceedings against Onur Air; and
» the potential distribution to unsecured creditors (dependent of the realisations from the legal
proceedings).



I
Outcome for creditors

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

As previously reported, we paid preferential creditors in full totalling £27,051 on 2 August 2011.

Unsecured creditors

Dividends become available for unsecured creditors when there are sufficient funds (after costs of the
liquidation) to pay the secured and preferential creditors in full, with an amount left over. In certain
circumstances, part of the amount available for secured creditors may be ring-fenced for the benefit of
unsecured creditors. This preseribed part is paid out of ‘net property’, which is floating charge realisations after
costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to pay - preferential creditors in fuil. But it only has to be made
available where the floating charge was created on or after 15 September 2003,

In this case the prescribed part doesn’t apply because there is no floating charge registered against the
Company. .

As we previously reported, there may be a distribution to unsecured creditors in the future but the level of any
dividend is currently uncertain. The level of the dividend is primarily dependant on the recoveries from the
ongoing legal proceedings (more detail below), but alse on the final level of unsecured claims submitted and the
Yiquidators costs.

However, as a consequence of legal proceedings, the potential claims of certain unsecured creditors have been
mitigated, resulting in a reduction of £6.8m. Similarly, the claim from ATT, the Company’s largest creditor who
had submitted an interim claim of c. £25.25m, may be significantly amended once final recoveries from the
legal proceedings are known.

To date we have received unsecured claims with a total value of £32.9m. We think that any eventual dividend
will be fairly low, but this will depend on the recoveries from the litigation and the costs of recovery.



r
Progress since we last reported

Legal proceedings

Background

We disclosed in our previous reports the commencement of legal proceedings against a number of parties in
relation to the causes of the insolvency of the Company. The proceedings centred on the actions of the former
director, Mr Aydin, who removed monies from the Company for his own benefit through a series of bogus
transactions. The transactions involved the Turkish airline Onur Air, and a number of individuals and entities
known collectively as the “BPI defendants” who were connected with Viking Airlines (which is now in
liquidation).

We argued that these transactions were a misapplication of the Company’s money and deprived the Company of
a benefit.

The High Court (at first instance) found in our favour on 21 May 2014 and ruled that both sets of defendants
dishonestly assisted Mr Aydin and were liable for damages in excess of £5m.

Following this ruling both Onur and the BPI defendants separately appealed the High Court’s decision. The
outcome of these appeals are summarised below.

Links to the copies of the various published court rulings on this litigation are set out at Appendix E.

The BPI defendants

The High Court ruled that the BPI defendants should pay the Company a total of £1.4m (each of the BPT
defendants were jointly and severally liable for this amount). In addition, the BPI defendants were ordered to
pay interest and costs (which currently total approximately £1.3m).

As previously reported, the Court of Appeal upheld the High Court's judgment in May 2016. The BPI defendants
applied for permission to appeal to the Supreme Court, but this permission was refused in December 2016.

In the period, following the conclusion of the appeals process, we have made significant progress in the
enforcement of the judgment against the BPI defendants.

We have reached settlement with two of the BPI defendants and in the period, a total of £310,184 was received.
In addition, following the end of the period a further receipts of £1.4m was received. These funds are currently
held by our solicitors and are summarised separately at Appendix A. ‘

‘We have also obtained a charging order over another BPI defendants’ property and have reached an agreement
to ensure we receive 50% of the equity of that property on its sale. This is expected to realise a further £60,000
in the coming months.

- Finally, we have issued a statutory demand against Black Pear] Investments Limited in Hong Kong for the
residue of the claim. It is hoped that this will result in the liquidation of the company and the subsequent
appointment of two appointment-takers from PwC Hong Kong as joint liquidators.

Whilst Black Pearl Investments Limited is not expected to have significant assets itself, it is hoped that the
appointment of the joint liquidators may assist in the disclosure of information concerning the original claim
which may give rise to further realisations.



Onur Air .

The High Court ruled that Onur Air should pay the Company £3.64m in relation to its part in those
proceedings. In addition, Onur Air was ordered to pay interest and costs (which currently total approximately
£2.4m).

When Onur Air appealed to the Court of Appeal, the Company applied for and obtained an order that Onur Air
must pay into the court the original £3.64m judgment sum, before its appeal could commence. Onur Air did not
comply with this order and, as a result, the Court of Appeal dismissed its appeal.

Onur Air then applied to the Supreme Court to appeal the decision of the Court of Appeal to dismiss its appeal.
Following a hearing on 27 April 2017 the Supreme Court held by a narrow majority that the test that had been
applied by the Court of Appeal in deciding whether to dismiss Onur Air's appeal was wrong, and ordered the
matter to be remitted back to the Court of Appeal for further consideration, based upon the correct test as set
out by the Supreme Court.

Onur Air’s remitted appeal was heard by the Court of Appeal on 8 November 2017, and on 16 November 2017
the Court of Appeal again dismissed Onur Air’s appeal and declared the High Court’s original judgment final
and enforceable, as well as ordering the payment of further costs by Onur Air

The Liquidators are now considering how to enforce the judgment against Onur Air,

Other matters
Third party funding from the Air Travel Trust

As part of the legal proceedings against the BPI defendants, we agreed with the ATT that they would provide the
Company with £72,000 as a centribution towards legal costs in relation to the BPI defendants’ appeal, if the
BPI defendants did not pay at least £750,000 within 14 days of the BPI defendants’ appeal being dismissed.

The contribution is disclosed in the receipts and payments account at Appendix A.

As part of the agreement, once recoveries in relation to the BPI defendants were made, the ATT would be repaid
their contribution. Following the receipt of settlement monies from the various BPI defendants this funding has
now been repaid but, as it occurred after the end of the period, it will be shown on the next receipts and
payments account circulated to creditors.

Statutory and compliance
VAT

Following the release of the escrow funds by the Court (previously reported) we settled a significant amount of
our legal costs.

In this period, we submitted a VAT 426 to recover the VAT on these paid costs, as well as other VAT paid
throughout the liquidation. This resulted in VAT of £133,915 being refunded.

Change of liquidator

As disclosed on our previous report, Robert Hunt, one of the previous joint liquidators, had retired from the
firm. Following an application to eourt, David Chubb replaced Robert Hunt as liquidator with effect from
8 November 2016.

Robert Hunt was teleased from all liability in respect of his conduct as Liquidator with effect from 20 January
2017 (this being 28 days from the date of last report where creditors were first given notice).



Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
in line with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency
Practice No.z2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the liquidation from 1 November 2016 to
31 October 2017.

Funds in relation to the legal proceedings and settlement agreements, are currently held by our solicitors. These
amounts are shown separately at Appendix A.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we’'ve incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as a liquidation expense in due
course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our fees, disbursements and other related matters,

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 TR86. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge our fees and expenses within eight
weeks of receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34 IR86. This information can also be found in the guide to
fees at: hittp://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/ereditors-
guides/creditors-guide-to-liguidators-fees-england-and-wales.ashx?la=en

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning Lee Panther on 0113 289 4804.

What we still need to do

There remains a number of outstanding matters for the liquidators to finalise. A brief summary of what we still
need to do are summarised below:

¢ conclude the settlement agreements with the BPI defendants and collect the monies due under the
agreements; :

¢ await the investigation into the assets of Black Pearl Investments Limited, and any other information that
emerges, as a result of the Hong Kong liguidation;

¢ enforce the judgment against Onur Air to recover monies due under the legal proceedings;

s pay all the outstanding costs of the liguidation (primarily legal costs and office-holders remuneration);

e undertaking unsecured claims agreement process and paying an unsecured distribution (if realisations
allow); and

+ closing the liquidation, ceasing to act as liquidators and dissolving the Company.



Next report
We expect to send our next report to creditors at the end of the liquidation or in about 12 months, whichever is
the sooner.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with Lee Panther on 0113 289 4804.

Yours faithfully

Ian Qakley Smith
Joint liguidator

Ian Oakley Smith and David Chubb have been appointed as joint liquidators of Goldtrail Travel Limited. Ian Oakley Smith and David
Chubb are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Instifute of Charfered Accountants in England
and Wales.

The joint liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https: //unnw.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

The joint liquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
will act as Data Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
liquidation.




[
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Carried forward From Estimated
at 1-Nov-2016 to Total Outcome
31-0ct-2016 31-Oct-2017
Receipts £ £ £ £
Administration surplus 570,597.21 - 570,597.21 570,597
Book debts 1,502,637.57 - 1,502,637.57 1,502,638
Cash at bank 96,776.11 - 96,776.11 96,776
Dividends received 1,441.94 - 1,441.94 1,442
Interest 6,711.02 36.14 6,747.16 8,500
Release of funds from Court escrow account 750,984.98 154,076.81 905,061.79 uncertain
Refunds - business rates 524.04 - 524.04 524
Refunds - PAYE/NIC 11,771.71 - 11,771.71 11,772
Sale of office equipment 370.00 - 370.00 370
Settlement of legal proceedings - - - uncertain
Tax refund - terminal loss relief 283,580.24 - 283,580.24 283,580
Third party funding (AAT) - 72,000.00 72,000.00 -
VAT refund - administration period 102,071.14 - 102,071.14 102,071
Total 3,327,465.96 226,112.95 3,553,578.91 uncertain
Payments £ £ £ £
Agenis fees and disbursements (3,209.01) - {3,209.01) (4,209)
Bank charges (52.75) - (52.75) {153)
Corpaoration tax (1,355.28) - {1,355.28} (1,355)
Creditors meeting costs (242.00) - {242.00) (242)
Ingurange {228,349.50) - (228,349.50) {(228,350)
Legal fees and disbursements (1,278,280.72) (196,293.57) {1,474,584.29) uncertain
Legal settlement to cover potential costs (35,000.00) - {35,000.00) (35,000}
Liquidators' disbursemants (35,021.27) - (35,021.27) (80,000}
Liquidators' remuneration (1,489,872.10) - (1,489,872.10) uncertain
Liquidators' remuneration - PWC Turkey (29,511.00) - (29,511.00) (36,930)
Pre-appointment remuneration (38,845.75) - {38,845.75) (38,848)
Protessional fees (46,244,32) - (46,244 .32) (50,244)
Statutory advertising (220.86) - (220.86) (295)
Storage (5,303.25) {299.00) {5,602.25) (9,393)
Total {3,191,517.81) {196,592.57) (3,388,110.38) uncertain
Net realisations 135,948.15 29,520.38 165,468.53 uncertain
VAT control account {101,925.59) 104,072.23 2,146.64 -
Less amount paid to preferential creditors
(100p/E paid 02/08/11) (27,051.27} - (27,051.27) (27,051)
Funds in hand 6,971.29 133,592.61 140,563.90 uncertain

In addition to the above, £290,527.03 is held by our solicitors client account as follows;

Settlemnent agreements £310,184.08
Interest £41.59
Legal fees and disbursements (£19,698.64)

£290,527.03

It is likely that these funds will be used to pay our and the solicitor’s outstanding costs.

Note: the £1.4m disclosed as being received is not shown in the client account as it was received after the end of the period.

10



11

LI LbS'8Ya'e (257265'961) PE'SES'YIO'S TE629°LLO'L TS SOZ'EL6°) eroy
000 {00'662)

00’662 00662 - abeioig
£L°601856°1

(25°c62'961)

om.m."ov.vm L2 92'86E'6.6 $O'S00'SLL L

sjuswasINgsIp pue sesy |eba

E1'GE0' vy - EL'GEQ0' VY 9,025t LEvIG'ZY slusluasingsip siopepinbi
16°96E°0P8 - L6 96E'9P8 08°012'06 t1°989°G5/ uonessunwa) siorepinb
3 3 3 3 3
Bupueisino pouad ay3 w1 pled aanehwng M3Aa] JIBpUn pouad Burpasaad
sasuadxa jejo4 pouad ay) ul paunou)  woyy sasuadxe predun

*91ep 0} pred [e30}

o1} pue potlad a1 Suninp pred Ajjenjoe sasuadxs smoys goIym v xipuaddy 1e yjunosoe syueused pue s1diaoas 241 Im uonoun{uod ul peal aq pinoys aqel Y],
-portad Surjuncooe xe] 9y Jo pus ay} Je uoljrsod ot wo puadap [[m anp Sunmodsq

SJUNOWE 35NEaq asuadxa uoniepinbij € se Aed 01 paou Aew am BT} SATII[IGRI] Xe] [ejualod AUR SOpT[OXs OS[e 2[Rl 3], 'SI0}PaId 0] SUONNLUSTP SOpN[oXa
nq ‘s39§ INO SIPN[IUI PUE 9]LISI Sy} Wol} s1o)epinbry se sn Aq ajqeded Aradoid syunowre sxe sasuadxy “sesuadxas Ino jo s[ielap saplaoid ajqel Sumofjoy sy,

sasuadx’ :g xipuaddy
|




[
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a titme costs basis by unsecured creditors at the first meeting of creditors on
¢ December 2010. This approval allows us to draw fees by reference to the time properly given by us and our
staff in dealing with the liquidation.

We have drawn fees of £1,489,872 in line with the approval given, as shown on the enclosed receipts and

payments account. In addition, PwC Turkey has been paid £29,511 in relation to work undertaken on the legal

proceedings.

The time cost charges incurred in the period covered by this report are £90,710.80. This amount does not
necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period.

Total time costs for the liquidation to date are £2,336,269.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,
subcontracted work and payments to associates.

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the liquidation. We delegate tasks to suitable
grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important
matters of exceptional responsibility are handled by cur sentor staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the liquidation (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly charge
out rate which is reviewed from time to time. For the avoidance of doubt, work carried out by our cashiers,
support and secretarial staff is charged on a time costs basis and is included in the analysis of hourly rates
charged by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in three minute units {(i.e. 0.05 units). We don’t
charge general or overhead costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are
Likely to work on the liquidation,

We call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we need their expert
advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per hour.

Grade Insclvency Staff Specialist Staff
Upto 30 June 2017 | From 1 July 2017 | Maximum charge out rates

() ®) @

Parner 840 865 1,315
e < R "
‘Senior mar I Bl 1 1 <0
A Senlol’ aSSOClate qUaIlflEd I 400- R o 41-2 o o 545
~ Associate Y T eep T T 288 270
“Supportstaff |77 Tqes | 129 160

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

i2



o

L0'69Z'0EE'T 12'085°0 , lejoL

12'855'512'C 92'66€'9 910Z J8qo1dQ 1E Je preauoy ybnoig

26668 08'0L2'06 Siey 010 5082 0L'0L e5'Ce S9'T 0525 - " pouiad ayj 10} [E10)

LEFIE 05'25's Se'LL - S6°01 oy 08°L - - - VA L

18°'86€ 09°0S1°E 06°L - 0£'9 00'1 - - o Xe] 9

ge ey $1'500°81 St b 040 0093 o6'el S5°0 0go - Buuueld pue ABaleng g

5808 ole 00'¢

8LPLE 0Z¥66°CL or'ie - - aoue|dwod pue Aomels

00°00F 00°08¥ oz’'L - - 02l - - - - sioupaln €

reLEL SZ'H6E'EY 0£°65 - Syo S¢'0 ’ - 06'9% - uonefiun pue sjpssy 2

¥Z 69€ oi0eZ's sa'ol - oL 08'hi 860 - - - fanseey pue Buunoooy |

3
S sl
ares 3 (s1H) {s:H) (sH) o “_hwm (s1H) am@”_w“ (sH) (s1H)
Aoy 1502 awi) [Eloy uoddng  ajeioossy el v seBeusy W 1019800 J8uLiEd
sbeiony ; ; lojuag loeg :

Jswubisse jo 10adsy

S2)D. 26D.420D PUD SUNOY AN



¥t

114 692'9€£'2 185‘9 osBd Ay 1o} |ejo]
oze a8 vee SUDSUBJ/LVAXEL O
s &
epe ) ' poue|duioo pue KioImElS 8
91z 16¥ z gl jo uopueisy
182 985'cy 561 S104peId / iowiodde o1 Buodsy  ©
55¢ £99°108 1922 suonebiseAu| g
2ee 60971 v . - ssshodws v
2ve eeeLvy o9 ‘ SIONPBID €
e 0z8'zr8 s uoieBiy| pue sjessy 2
iz | isE'sEL Sov . " funsean pue Bugunoaoy |
MWM_W“%_._:O: Mwb_—-m_n% o1 s$Jnoy Jejol wawubisse Jo 193dsy

2]1DP 0] $1S022Wl] 2 DINWUN,)



C1

T UOISSIGNS 9TY LVA 9 FWpIe3al QY WH yum Sulsier] e
L]
JAWH WO LVA MIE 1L pue ‘pred 1¥A WIe[I3l1 03 93F LA B Suljiuqns pue SUIyeIg e Lva

0} PAIBYPE A1 SIO}EW FIUBNAUIOD

pue suwinjax gutoduo [ ansua 1snw pue sasodind 910 1340130 1€

Xe],
x®} 10§ AredwoD) oy} Jo S101j0 1odosd, aIe sjojepmbri eyl - SuTpu? 1234 10§ WINJAI X¥] uolierodiod Jo uolssiwgns pue uofjesedary e
-asmoead 189q Ansnpur um A[dwod o] e 's1800 SuLiojuow pue sjpdpng Suniedaly e
*as12 91 Jo uoislazadns pue uolssaaSoad ajenbope Ppue SUOISSTSIP PUe sajepdn ‘s[eo A3ajens wea], e Buwiteld pue AZeng
Bupinsua Jo asodnd oy 10} yuourambor lojemEy e ‘s1avE1-udUnUIodde A 358D 3YL JO MOMAI JIPOLIIE o
© “swsAs Bury pue spioss oedosdde daey o, o T T
£ouaa[osU] 213 Jo Uonensiuiwpe ladoid oY) oansus 0],  # PaAIadaI 20udpUdsaLion [esod yim Buleaq e
LONENSTUIWPE 31 J0 21epdn Ue Yim s10Ypa1d oproad o, e PUR SURISAS yuowEuR qof [P BUREGRI 0o e Siomnieng
9SG sarueduio]) pue SIUpaLd 03 sprodal asnoH sauedwo)) 18 saonou seLdordde Jo Suryl .
ssaidord a1emoIR ?E. aredaxd 01 noﬁﬂm.ﬂmﬂ Aduaafosur “1odai fenuue gas oy Sunenoso pue Supeidwo) e

Japun suones[qo pue sapmnp Aroniels mo yum Alduwods o, e

,@cmﬁow& ayljo woﬁmbm_ﬁﬁvm.koaoa 110 .

*150d
uonepmby pue suoyda[el rews PiA sALMbU JONpPaIs parmdasun o} Suipuodsay e SI031PaI)
a3 Jo ssasoxd oy Jo pauLiojul SI0)paId dasy 0, e ’
_ '§1500 pue Jsazoput snid wiS3 Juyjpeios soned ‘$.J9P[OYYR]S SIOLIBA PUE SIOJAL[0S Y1m STUIodW pue Sulster]
pary1 15ure3e 1nod ay] A spew SUdq SIOPIO Ul pAYMSIY  » ’ -
‘O0p SIHOW ssoujim Suns[diiod pue SUCISSIWIGNS PUR SJUSWNOOP MA0D SUIMIADY UOUESNYT PUE S]OSSY
[EOURISNS 31} 19A0381 0} PUE JTy INU() PUE SJUBpUSJOP . 1
Idd 241 1suteSe uonedny o uona(dwos 31 SINSUA0L, - . -HOJ 1€ IUBDUILE S92JUl0ACY o

 uonepinby jo usweFeuew sodoid oyl ojqruR 0 &
"JUN029e yueq uonepinbi]
s fuedwoy ayl Jo Suworpuny 1adoxd syl s[qeus 0,

‘srewanof pue s1dwoal

‘spuonrArd ‘STONBIU002] qUEY [EN0IY] PRY SpUTY JO Juswmageue s Amseox; pue Supunony

IME)S Aq paainbaa sem
N IDYPRYM JO SI0UPAID 0) papracad HI0m ) U UIYRLIGPUN HIOA NIOM JO BITY
[eloURULy ‘AUR JI “JeYM PUR ATRSSIDOU SEM YI0M I AYM

- 10M JO SEAIR A2Y 91} TO [1R]19p 210w aplaold am a[qe] SuImo]jo] 2] Ul ‘ISI| AISIBYXD UR 10U SI S1Y] ISTYM

"Je1s Jo sapeid snoLrea Yy Aq 1uads UL 3] JO SISA[RUE U PIPR{IUL JABY 3M BOIIIAS SIYT Ul ISI[IBY

poutad ay ul yom anQ



o1

"(U3UIIDIOJUS INO JO SUIOINC Y} UO Juspuadap

3 |[1m S1Y] SB) tayRMIpUN 3¢ [+ $83001d SWITRD PSINJISUN UE J2Y120M TUIELI3D 194 101 ST i ‘nonlippe uf ‘sSai[nl [e8] 213 Jo JUIMWINIoUS 3] Jo Ayxajduwod
pue gidus| a7} AJUIeMa0 AUe qIMm AJriuenb 0] 9[qBUN 948 am SE YI0M INHY INO 10 150D 2NN 3} JO JBWNSI J1sIjeal 8 aplold 01 S[qeun A[JUS1Imd 318 ap,

Ajjqer] xe) Sudnpal ul JJouaq [BIOUBLL]

“OdINH Wof VA Sulureal ur jgousaq [BlOUBUL]
sasodind Ty A pue xe} 203 Auedwio)) 3y Jo s120130

1odoxd se sarnp [Y[nJ 01 ATRSSIOIU ING 1JIUS( [BIJUBUI ON

-asnoed 183q Ajsnpur pue suonemSal
Luaajosul yim A[durod 0] pue TAD 943 JO WYFISI0A0
JUSIDIJJa 31} 22NSUA 03 AIBSSIIAN g JJaUS( [CRURUY O  »

“19p[0oY2d1J0 s
sannp mo pue astoerd 185q A1jsnput ‘uorie[sigaj Aruasjosul
yim A[dwiod 0] A12sS900U INg JYOUIY [BIOURLL ON

"SI01IPAI) 0] ASUOUI WINJAI [[LM UOTINGIISTP AUY o

‘uonepnbi| 3y1 Jo vonBNSTUTWDPE
Jodoad 103 A185S300U INg 1JOUIG [BIIUBUG ON  »

*Aueduroy) sy} IAJOSSIP PUE TAD
oy} ds1[eUY A[[BULIO] 0] AIBSSIIAU NG JJOU( [EIUBU ON

“UCTINLISIP PAINJASUN UE UL 1NSa AR YOIYM SILIIAGIL

SWOIST) 9 Inuaasy s Lsaley JoH woyj ajqeded TyA Suleay =
puUE Swoisn) 33 anuasdy s 5oy IO WOl ayuerespy xey Suluteygoy e LVA pue xe],
‘suanjaa xe) uonetodios enuue Sulouoc Jo UCISSTWGNS

‘uoissaford ased Jo soaqurodde £ MoASY .

pue ‘sfunsew A8ogea)s wed) Sumunue)y e Buruuelq pue £301e18

‘suonesiqo L0181 pue Ews JuroBuo .ﬁ.:s mcgnﬁoo .
pue {Luedwio)) 2yl JO SPI02AI Y] BulUiBIUIR]Y .
‘asnoy setueduio) 1e yiomiaded syeudordde sy Suipy o Souendwos pue Komgerg
‘spiedai sseadord [Enuue Jo UOISSTWUGNS pue wolR[dwo)  »
S ESGPS ?_.zzuomzz
0] UOINGLISTP [erjuajod 8Y] 1M PAIRIICSSE SSR] 8Y) YeUapUN O
‘1sod pue suoydaay s101IpaI)
“[reLs B1a SALINDUI J01PaJd PAInoasun 0 puodsal o1 anuiiuo) e
ISNOY saluedwo)) 18 SWINJDI ATessaoau o Suip e
pur funodoe [euy Sunnqnsip pue Junapdwo) e aInsoD
.wms_.voou.o.a H_wmﬁ gl 5_3. vﬁ.m.ao.mmm $1500 .wm%nﬂm.io 17 Sures e
pue {(suonorpsun( seasisao apnpul 0 A1) Bwpuesino

uoneSiy pue s1assy
19SSE 01 PEI] [JLM I3PI0 HN0I JO JUSWIIIOND [NISSIdING  » SIUNOWE JY] IDA003E 03 SIIPIO0 HN0D JO JUIWIVIOND JURDS e R
‘SI0HPRID 0] AINGLISIP
pue uonepnbiy a3 Jo 51500 Aed 0] ‘SUCIIESI[EAL AININJ AT )
01 ‘spury uonepmbiy jo diyspIEMmals pue JUNOIIE U . "s[ewtnof pue sydianal ‘sjuatised Amseaa) pue Sununosoy
uonepmbyy oy} jo Suiuenouny Jadold 2jqeud 03 AIBSSIRN . SUOTIIIIUOI3I YURY YINOIY] P3Y SPUN] JO JUAWTeusu panuIuion e
SIOUPIID 0} OP 0] PIIU IM IO HI0M JO ALY

Woud( [eryueul) e apacad [im Haom Iy J0U .10 JYIRYM

‘nonepiabi[ a1} ul y10m UIMO[[0] 3} OP 0] PI3U [{11S M

yLom aamnfung



Payments to associates

We have made no payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Disbursements

We don’t need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated

. services provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication
facilities. These types of expenses are called “Category 2” disbursements and they must be directly incurred on
the case, subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocaticn and approved by the same party who
approves our fees.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the liquidation and was
approved by unsecured creditors at the first meeting of creditors on 9 December 2010.

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Costs
incurred
Category  Policy £
Photocopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to
2 . . 69.90
creditors and other bulk copying.
o Mileage - At a maximum of 64 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 81 pence per nil
mile (over 2,000cc)
All other disbursements reimbursed at cost
Archiving 931.77
Travel 20.10
) Insurance 10.00
Accommadation 281.63
Other 175.65
Sub-Total 1,450.86
Total 1,520.76

Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the liquidation where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Details of subcontracted work

No work has been subcontracted in the period.

17



Legal and other professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals in the period.

Service provided  Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal advisors (UK)  » Fieldfisher LLP ¢ Complex matter ¢ Time cost basis

experience

Legal advisors « Hill Dickinsecn Hong Kong ¢ Knowledge / e Time cost basis

expertise

Our choice was based on the advisers’ experience, the complexity and type of work and nature of the
assignments and the basis of the fee arrangement. We're satisfied that the fees charged are reasonable in the
circumstances of the case.

18



—
Appendix D: Other information

Company’s registered name: Goldtrail Travel Limited

Trading name: As above

Registered number: 03090844

Registered address: Central Square 8th Floor,
29 Wellington Street,
Leeds,
LS1 4DL

Date of the Liquidators’ appointment:

1 November 2010

Liquidators’ names, addresses and
contact details:

Ian Oakley Smith and David Chubb, both PwC LLP, 7 More London,
Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Contact email: lee.panther@pwc.com

19



-
Appendix E: Court Citations

Included below are the legal citations and links to the various legal rulings that have been heard in relation to
the Company.

Goldtrail Travel Ltd v Aydin & Ors [2014] EWHC 1587 {Ch) (22 May 2014)
[2014] EWHC 1587 (Ch); From England and Wales High Court (Chancery Division)

Goldtrail Travel Ltd v Avdin & Ors [2015] EWCA Civ 926 (11 June 2015}
f2015] EWCA Civ 926; From England and Wales Court of Appeal (Civil Division)

Goldtrail Travel Ltd v Aydin & Ors [2016] EWCA Civ 20 (21 January 2016)
[2016] EWCA Civ 20; From England and Wales Court of Appeal (Civil Division)

Goldtrail Travel Ltd v Avdin & Ors [2016] EWCA Civ 371 (13 April 2016)
[2016] EWCA Civ 371; From England and Wales Court of Appeal (Civil Division)

Goldtrail Travel Ltd v Avdin & Ors [2016] EWCA Civ 439 (04 May 2016)
[2016] EWCA Civ 439; From England and Wales Court of Appeal (Civil Division)

Goldtrail Travel 1Ltd v Onur Air Tasimacilik AS [2017] UKSC 57 (2 August 2017)
[2017] : WLR 3014, [2017] UKSC 57, [2017] WLR 3014, [2017] WLR(D) 560; From United Kingdom Supreme
Court

Onur Air Tasimacilik AS v Goldtrail Travel Ltd [2017] EWCA Civ 1830 {16 November 2017)
[2017] EWCA Civ 1830; From England and Wales Court of Appeal (Civil Division)

20



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

EPresenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, butif | All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Lee P&Mhe,f ETNhere to send

Comaany name?r.lCe N You may return this form to any Companies House
’ MMCO‘QPH&, address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Addres!
i C(’)’\«t 1 ch ULare, Zq The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ - v Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
’_MMA&SMY\_&M— DX 33050 Cardiff,
’ Post town Legd q
County/Region
Posicode
o EEI—[TM—BE’—— n Further information
For further information please see the guidance notes
Fx on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
[mmm or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Ond 799 480y . o
Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the WebSIte at
Please make sure you have remembered the WWW.gov. uk/compan ieshouse
following:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
You have signed the form,

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




